
 
Staff Advisory Committee Meeting 

September 19, 2018 
 

Dr. Price opened the meeting by welcoming everyone back. Dr. Stewart then went over meeting 
norms with the group.  BISD Board Trustee, Rich Sena, gave a presentation on our insurance 
benefits. Dr. Price asked the committee to please let Dr. Howard know if they are interested in 
serving on a sub-committee to address substitutes in BISD.  
 

QUESTIONS 
 
1.  Would the district please consider moving the 6:30 a.m. entry into the building time to 6:00? 
If a teacher has morning duty or is trying to get ready for a sub due to an unplanned issue, the 
6:30 entry does not allow enough time.  In addition, can there be a clarification of which holidays 
we will not be allowed entry? A list went out, but Labor Day was not on the list, and our badges 
did not allow entry. Will this be for the entire holiday break (for instance, will we not be allowed 
in the building all throughout the two weeks of Winter Break, or just Christmas Day? - VRES 
 
 As a collective decision by all principals, you will have badge access to campuses at 6 AM M-F. 
Campuses will not be accessible on district holidays. An updated comprehensive campus 
access list will be provided to all administration.   
 
2. I am wondering if there are plans in place to make our back teacher parking lot better? It is 
subject to flooding. There are few spaces available compared to how many staff we have and 
many of the spaces are under water when it rains, making it near impossible to park and safely 
exit the car. The sidewalks are also under water and inaccessible. The mud is very thick and 
slippery and contributes to a walking hazard. The landscaping/grass floods and creates muddy 
banks that are hard to avoid while we are walking into school from our cars. - BMSS 
 
There are some areas of the site construction that need to be completed that will improve the 
flooding concerns.  Operational & Safety leadership will be assessing the area to find ways to 
improve on safety concerns. 
  
3. Will the district pay for ESL certifications they’re asking of us to complete within the year? If it 
is state law, why has it not been relayed until now? If the state added this requirement, will the 
allot funds to districts to ensure we can be in compliance? 130$ for the exam and $77 to have it 
added to our teaching certificate, not to mention any books, classes, etc that would be needed 
to study for the test is a lot to ask teachers to pay out of pocket. - BMSS 
 
The district has set aside limited monies for the reimbursement of the cost of the test and to 
attach to the educator’s certificate.  
 
 



 4. At 3:30 every day, especially during these hot days, the AC is turned off. We are still 
teaching at that time and by the time the kids leave at 4:00pm, it is really hot and stuffy in our 
rooms.  Can we not turn the AC off until 4:00pm when the school day is over? - BMSS 
 
HVAC shut down times have been extended at primary sites until 4pm and the administrative 
areas until 5pm.  In addition, shut down times have been extended at secondary sites until 5pm 
and the administrative areas until 6pm. All other HVAC needs will need to be processed through 
the HVAC request process. 
 
5. Why is the AC/heat turned up/down at 2:45 pm when our official workday does not end until 
3:30 pm? (Teachers have meetings, parent conferences, tutoring, etc. that often run until 5:00 
pm or later.) Question to ponder...should our janitors really be forced to work in these 
conditions?  - KES 
 
 See above response.  
  
6. Why do classroom doors need to be locked? 
(Locked classroom doors are really a major inconvenience for resource/inclusion/behavior 
teachers.  Resource teachers are in/out of classrooms from 6-15 times daily.  It is a big 
distraction as well as the attention it draws when a special education teacher is entering the 
room.  Some students have a problem with being singled out and it is best practice if we can 
enter a room as discreetly as possible.  Secondly, on occasion we are called for a behavior 
concern in the classroom and can’t get in. This is a safety hazard if we are needed quickly in a 
room.)  - KES  
 
Due to recent events across the nation involving security threats and breaches on campuses, 
much has been learned about what is effective and necessary to secure the safety of students 
and staff.  We acknowledge the requirement is not convenient or ideal; however, we are working 
with the Coordinator of Safety and Security and our campus administrators to identify ways to 
minimize the impact to instruction these and future changes in our safety protocols may have.  
  
7. Why can’t we use the magnets anymore on our classroom doors?  
(If this is a safety issue, I feel much safer being able to get into a room and pull a magnet rather 
than trying to unlock a door with shaky hands and then relock it afterwards.  When we are not in 
lock down and students need to use the restroom, it is a distraction to the class when the 
student is then locked out of the room.  There are many more instructional interruptions now 
due to the locked doors.)  - KES  
 
See answer above 
 
8. Could teachers be served an adult portion for meals in cafeteria rather than a child portion? 
(Teachers are paying more for meals.)  - KES  
 
 Portion sizes are subject to federal guidelines.  
  



9. This question is about the safety, security, and well-being of our students. As you know we 
had a BMSN student hit by a car last year while crossing Johns Road. Last week one teacher 
watched as a student almost got hit in the Central Office/BMSN parking lot.” 
Can there be a district/ BMSN distinction for the parking lots for teachers only, signs? 
Parents should be advised about the safety concerns many teachers have about the following: 

-increasing number of students being picked up IN the parking lot vs front of the school 
-this is a safety concern because students walk in and out between vehicles looking for 
parents cars 

-this also creates a problem when teachers cannot pull out of the parking spaces because 
parents are waiting for their children to find their car and often refuse to move to accommodate 
teachers with after school obligations (this has been an actual conversation multiple times 
between teachers and parents) 
-AM is also a concern with multiple parents parking and sitting in their car (for 30+ minutes) 
waiting for school to start which claims the already small number of parking spaces we have at 
North and once again students are getting out of their parents cars and walking in and out 
between cars in the parking lot.  - BMSN  
 
Our operations and safety department are looking into possible solutions. When identified, 
information will be shared with both BMSN and CO.  
 
 10.  There have been so many changes this year, many of them rolling out since the start date 
of school. Why? Many of them are in regards to employee practices. One in particular is the 
process for asking for time off. The logging of information in Skyward isn’t that big of deal but 
the approval process is laborious and somewhat demeaning. As an adult I should hope I am 
able to discern that I’m too sick to come to work, but with this new process I’m told whether or 
not that’s the case. There is also a lot of “talk” that employees will receive a written letter 
(reprimand) once 4 absences are acquired. Is this any type of absence or specific kinds of 
absences? What is the purpose of this letter? Is this process really a prudent use of an 
employee’s time? Clarification of this new policy would be greatly appreciated. (and would 
probably help morale)  - BMSN 
 
Many of the changes have been a result of the implementation of our new student and finance 
system, Skyward.  Additional training is being provided to administrators and those who have 
been granted authority to approve leave in the system.  Tutorials and communications have 
been sent out district wide how to request time off as of 9/21/18.  
 
Employee attendance will be monitored as it impacts the learning environment and overall 
success of the district. Letters will be issued to employees who have 4 or more unexcused 
absences.  
 
Below is a snapshot of the impact of employee attendance for 17-18: 

● Total absences:  16,255 
● Absences requiring a substitute: 7,880  
● Cost (salary/benefits/taxes) to pay substitutes: $748,723.83 
● Hours students did not have their teacher instructing them: 63,093  



  
11. Why did we purchase Skyward? What was wrong with ITECCS?  ITECS is based on archaic 
COBALT programming, and finding trained computer experts who still know the old COBALT 
language is extremely difficult. Skyward uses new programming technology.  - BMSN 
 
As of 18-19 the ITCCS platform will no longer be supported.  A committee of district, campus, 
and departmental employees began the review process in 2015 and selected the Skyward 
platform in 2017. Region 20 is discontinuing ITCCS so many districts are having to phase out 
while phasing in new systems.   
 
12. With all the “issues” with Skyward and gradebook, the difficulty with running progress 
reports, the inability to view grades of “groups” such as athletes or at risk populations, etc. are 
we concerned with making sure we meet UIL eligibility requirements and supporting a group 
that needs extra help? There needs to be a way for coaches and teachers to look at their 
“groups”, not necessarily those in their classes like there was in ITECCS.  - BMSN 
 
The platform will allow grouping.  Training guides are on the way.  
 
13. Why is Boerne ISD currently not accepting applications for Subs? Our Sub list needs to be 
updated where some are still showing, who have been hired as full time teachers. Some subs 
are only available on Tues/ Thus etc, which limits teachers when planning for absence.  - BMSN 
 
HR is processing 110 applicants.  Substitute orientation is scheduled for the 27th.  We are 
working with technology, Skyward, and Frontline to update all employee profiles.  We anticipate 
the data to be updated by mid-October.  
Note: Dr. Price asked the staff advisory committee members to please let Dr. Howard know if 
they are interested in serving on a sub-committee to address Substitutes in BISD.  
 
14. During the summer when we have District run professional development/training, in which 
TAs earn comp time for use during the school year, we (TAs) are required to clock in and out. 
The clocking in and out determines our earned comp time.  
 I signed up for 3 classes that were each scheduled to run 3 hours.  Two were presented by 
Region 20.  At the Region 20 trainings, the presenter did not present for a full 3 hours and just 
went through the material and concluded class when she was done and answered questions. 
The teachers that were present earned their full 3 hours of professional development, even 
though the training was not a full 3 hours.  TAs only earned comp time for the actual time at the 
training, not necessarily the hours expected in the training description. 
This does not allow TAs to earn expected comp time hours, as required by Central Office. - CES 
 
Questions pertaining to an individual personnel matter should be directed to HR/Payroll. 
  
-KUDOS – Thank you so much for listening and working to hire a Fine Arts Coordinator!  We are 
already seeing good results from having Mr. Peach in leadership. - CES 
 
Thank you!  



 
15.  When BISD posts announcements to Facebook or sends mass emails to students and/or 
parents, would it be possible for these announcements also be sent to the campuses?  For 
example, the Facebook post to parents regarding Skyward login or the email to students 
regarding Skyward login or the Facebook post regarding progress reports.  The campuses 
receive the parent incoming phone calls and student questions, but we have not seen the posts 
or emails. - CHS 
 
Principals will be receiving priority communications regarding skyward, quick reference guides 
directly, and resources will be made available online (website). 
  
16. Is there any plan to hire more teachers and relieve those that are 7 of 8?  We have 12 
teachers on our campus who are 7/8. - BMSS 
 
I am an elementary teacher.  It does not seem fair that I barely get 45 Minutes a day for 
planning.  My friends who teach secondary have at least 90 minutes a day for planning.  Some 
of my friends have two 90 minute planning periods per day.  - VRES 
 
Scheduling is a campus-based decision.  Campuses are allocated positions based on the 
number of students enrolled at that campus.  Scheduling, assignments, class load, etc are 
determined by the principal. If you have a question concerning a campus scheduling issue, 
please ask your principal. Principals that have concerns are encouraged to speak with Dr. 
Stewart or Dr. Howard. 
 
As we discussed previously, the use of our block schedule results in both singleton scheduling 
issues and large class-sizes at our secondary campuses.  The schedule also results in some 
teachers teaching 3 of 8, 4 of 8, 5 of 8 and 7 of 8. 
 
Campus staffing and schedules have been reviewed at all levels as of 9/19/18.  To date we do 
not have unexpected overages in our student enrollment at our secondary campuses.   We 
continue to work with the campus level administration to address overcrowding due to 
scheduling, conference periods, or utilization of staff outside of the scope of the role for which 
they were hired.  
 
17.  Many teachers and parents have voiced their concerns about the following: 

- That our teachers have so many students in their classrooms (some more than 30) and it 
seems that they are not getting the help they need. 
 

 See response to #16 
 

-  The website says the teacher to student ratio is 1 to 15 or 16 but this clearly is not the 
case.  
 

This ratio includes all teachers, core, coaches, special education, etc.  
 



● It seems to many that the District has money for Central Office to hire people in different 
positions but the District does not have the budget to hire on the campus level. They 
believe the money needs to be "closer" to the kids and not the adults/Central Office.  
 

During the past two budget cycles BISD has added 89.5 positions  Of those positions added 48 
are teaching positions.  

 
Staffing is ongoing and will be adjusted to meet the needs of student during the year. 

 
District level positions added for 18-19 

● Coordinator of Social Studies  
● Coordinator of Fine Arts 
● Executive Director of Student Support Services  

 
Campus level positions (other than teaching) added for 18-19 

 
● 3 Teaching Assistants 
● 2 LSSP’s 
● 1.6 SLP 
● .5 OT 
● 3 Assistant Principals  

● 4.5 Counselors 
● 1 Nurse 
● 1 Secretary Principal 
● 1 Secretary Attendance 
● 1 Registrar  

 
Technology and Operations:  

● 3 General Maintenance 
workers 

● 4 Custodians 
● 2 Bus Drivers 
● 1 Bus Monitor 

● 1 Food Svc. Mgr.  
● 4 Food Svc. Specialist 

 
 

 
● Teachers and staff are very stressed this year especially with having a computer system 

(skyward) that is not working/it seems everything is "last minute." - CHS  
 

There are always areas in which we can improve in our service and support.  Please know that 
we are working very hard to diminish the levels of stress and frustration among staff as we move 
through this transition. Being a fast growing district, the importance of having established 
systems and processes that must also grow or change entirely in order to support our future can 
not be underestimated.  That said, Skyward implementation is progressing and will soon be 
complete.  We appreciate your patience and support.  
  
18. Skyward – Why were percentages not set correctly?  
 
Percentages are in the grade book, the error has been corrected.   
 
And why was adequate training not provided prior to school starting? -CHS  
 



We are converting and implementing at the same time, limited personnel and resources have 
made it difficult to deploy at the campus level.  
  
19.  Previously working in law enforcement, I think lanyards should still be mandatory. They are 
a major identifier and they break away so there really is not reason for people to say they are a 
safety hazard. - CHS 
 
The display of badges is still mandatory.  The discontinuation of the requirement for lanyards 
was not based upon them being a safety hazard, it was based on employee feedback to be 
allowed to display by other methods.  The lanyard itself was never meant to be the means of 
identification.  
 
20. Why is each CTE, Fine Arts and PE teacher required to CREATE new YAG’s, TEKS 
Verification Documents, Planning Guides (for the TEKS resource system) for the courses they 
teach? Is this required for all departments (English, etc.)? If not why was this required of CTE, 
Fine Arts and PE teachers the week before school started? The teachers in these departments 
have on average 4 preps and are the only teacher on campus teaching those courses. Can this 
be stopped and teacher’s stipend in the summer to complete these planning guides?   - CHS 
 
The TEKS Resource System provides scope-and-sequence and planning documents for all four 
core areas.  In the future, the system will include CTE courses; however, at this time, there are 
only a few.  That said, documents like these that provide an opportunity for teachers to organize 
information to be taught, reflect on the alignment of activities, create structures that guarantee a 
successful lesson, and ensure coverage of knowledge and skills necessary to assess student 
learning are invaluable.  In order to write robust documents, the Teaching and Learning 
department will work with CTE and Fine Arts to review the current process and will 
communicate a timeline for the creation of these documents.  After reviewing the process and 
creating timelines, necessary changes will be made if needed.  
  
21. I think one of my biggest questions (and I know they are aware of this already) but how are 
we supposed to serve our students with Tier 2 RTI for Math when there is not an interventionist 
on our campus to help support with that? Is this a priority for the district moving forward? Even 
though we are not a Title 1 Campus, our kids still need the math support. - FORES 
 
RTI process will be revisited at both the district and campus level.  
 
22. I would like to know why we are giving an assessment to Kindergarteners that takes 30 
minutes per student (giving up 7 hours of instructional time) for the sole reason that it is FREE. 
We are not thinking about what’s best for students anymore and it has become all about money. 
It’s extremely frustrating as an educator. I’ve taught Kinder for 14 years and this is the worst 
assessment I have ever seen. - CCES 
 
The plan for a paper-based system has been communicated to principals.  This assessment is 
required for state reporting.  Literacy leads will be doing the data entry and have been trained 
this summer.  



 
Any questions should be directed to Dr. Spoor, Assistant Superintendent of Teaching and 
Learning. 
 
23. A Flow Chart of Who is Who at Central Office would be helpful.  
Who is at CO? What is there title? What do they oversee? - CCES  
 
In progress.  
  
24. What is the anticipated date for district-wide systems (Think Central, Aware, Skyward, etc.) 
to be fully accessible and working as planned? - CCES  
 
System integration is ongoing.  Many of these systems require data from Skyward to be 
functional. 
 
25. Why were we not trained on every new program that we are using for the 2018-2019 school 
year prior to the school year starting? How is this best for the children in our classrooms?-CCES  
 
See answer to #18. 
 
26. Could the air conditioner be operational in the building until 4:00 or 4:30 daily?  I am here in 
my room working to complete tasks that are not easily completed at home or over the weekend.- 
CCES  
 
See answer to #4. This is a campus level request that should be submitted through a work 
order.  


